SI63S

Decision No.

BEFORE THEZ PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
INVESTIMENT WATER CORPORATLION, LID. »

a corporation, for authority to Application No. 43634
increase its rates for service.

Flint & MacKay, by William K. Flint and

®hilip M. Battaglia, f£or applicant.
Jerry Facht, for %xtzzen Consuters; Mrs. Ida

Herssig Ermst; Mrs. Ray Kovitz- Charlotte M.
Pasxil; Mrs. Henry L. Graham: E:ther Me ers;
Mrs. Johm R. Maluvius; Vrs. Albert Camm:
Mrs. kdward o. Arend, for Mr. Edwazd D. Arend;
Mrs. clizaoceth Loshoney; Al Fisher; Frank W.
Neill; Erwin P. Tuppan; James Padcen: L. tarl
James: Jirair N. Sarian and Jessic o, Sarian,
oY Srenden Family, protestants.

William J. Robinson; Ray Kovitz:; and Louis L.
Farnsworth, iInterested parties.

Donald B. 3teger, for the Commission staff.

CPINION

By the application herein; filed on July 27, 1961,
Investment Water Corporatiom, Ltd. (applicant) requests author-
ity to increase its rates. Public hearings on the matter were
held in Leos Angeles, Califormia, before Ex#miner Kent C. Rogers
on November 30 and December 1, 1961. Evidence was adduced and
the matter was sébmitted. Prior to the first day 6£ hearing,
notice thereof was mailed to consumers and published as_requifed
by this Commission. Twenty consumers or repfesentatives-of con-

sumers appeared as protestants or as interested parties. In

addition, a group of protests, allegedly containing the names of




approximately 700 consumers, was filed opposing the proposed rates
as inequitable and excessive (Exhibit No. 1). Several consumers
¢lso wrote letters to the Commission protesting the rate increase
2nd at least one complained about fire protection. Iﬁ addition,
sceveral complained about the pressure. A utilicy is entitled to
2 opportunity €O earn a reasonatle return on its investmeat. The
Commission has the power to require that a utility system bte
acequately maintained. The Commission will do this by requiring
reports which can be checked by its enginecrs. If recommendations
Ly the staff are not complied with, the Commission can enforce its
requirements by appropriate action.

The Commission staff reported'that It made a field

vestigation in Octobexr 19¢L and found that the pressures and

sexvices generally were satisfactory, but that there had been a

high incidence of leaks in cextain localized areas requiring sub-

tantisl repairs in recent years. It recommended that applicant

study the experience in leak repairs of mains and develop a pro-
gram for replacement of defective mains.

épplicant is a wholly owned subsidiaxy of los sngeles
Jlovestment Company, a Califoxnia corporation, and the officers
of each com@any are the same. The investment company subdivided
and Iis presently sutdividing tracts in the service érea, located

in Los Angeles County and adjacent to the City of Los Angeles,




A. 43634 - SW/YPO *

which area is bounded by Crenshaw Boulevard on the east and
Stocker Street on the north. There are no other subdividers
therein. Homes are constructed by the individual lot owners
and not by the investment coumpany.

As of June 1959, applicant had approximately 6,050
consumers, but at that time the City of Los Angeles purchased
the water distribution system within the city and applicant
lost approximately 1,181 consumers amd the distribution mains
and meters necessary therefor. The staff estimates that during
the yeazr 1961 applicant had an average 6f 5,143 consumers, all
of which were metered, including a Standard Oil Coupany plant,
which receives its water pursuant to a special contract. Appli-
cant's records show that at the-end of 1960, it had S,OGS
consumers.

As of September 1961, applicant obtained its watex
from six wells equipped with electrically operated turbine
pumps and two Metropolitan Water Distyict main taps. There are
four pressure zomes. The capacity of the wells is approximately
3,500 gallons per minute, and the Metropolitan Water Distriet
taps have a combined capacity of approximately 7,000 gallons
per minute. Water is stored in six reservoirs having a total:

capacity of 4,200,000 galloms.

The present rates have been in effect since March 24,

1953, and include Commercial Sales-Metered; Industrial Sales-
Metered; Commercial Sales-Flat; and public fire protection.
Applicant requests authority to increase the Commercial Sales-

Metered rates only and not to disturb the other rates.




A. 436

as fol

Quanti

Firs
Next
Next
Next
Qver
Over

34 - SW

The present ond proposed commercial metered rates are

lows:

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

ty Rates:

t 600 cubic feet, or
1,400 cubic feet per 100
2,000 cubic feet per 100
8,000 cubic feet per 100
4,000 cubic feet per 100

10,000 cubic feet per 100

Minimum Charge:

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

5/8 x 3f4-inch meter
3/4-inch meter
l-inch meter
1§-inch-meter

=-inch meter

3-inch meter

4-inch meter

6-inch meter

8-inch meter

Applicant estimates that for

* & 2 & 8 9 4
¢ 8 ¢ 9 4 8 & 8w 8

the

L T R T S T T T Y

Per Meter

Per Month
Present  Proposed
Rates Rates

$1.40 $2.25
220 230

.25
.15

.20
.12

Present = Proposed
Rates Rates

$1.40 - $ 2.25
1.75 3.00.
3.00 6.00
4.00 10.00"
6.00 15.00

12.00 30.00

26.00  45.00

36,00 90.00

48.00 180. 00

LN TR T B I TR A )

year 1961, at present

rates, it will have a net income of $33,025, which will result in

a rate of return of 2.6% on a rate base of $1,310,053. It ¢laims

that if the rates proposed by it had been in effect im 1961, it

would have had a rate of'return of 7.6% on said rate base with a

net revenue of $100,404, and that for the year 1962, at the pro-

posed rates, it would have net income of $98,033, which would

result in a rate of return of 7% on a rate base of $1,402,923.

A study by the staff resulted in estimated figures

varying substantially from those presented by applicant.




43634 - SW/aH *

A comparison of the applicant's and the staff's estimates.
of the xesults of operation for the test year 1902 at present and

proposed rates is as follows:

L 962
Present Rates : Proposed Rates
Company : otafs : Company :  Staf:

280,720 § 251,700 $ 437,965 $ 441,100

tem

Cperating Revenues ¢

operating & Maint.Expense

Ta

zxes Other Than Income

Source orf Supply

Pumping

Water Treatment

Transmission &
Distribution

Customer Account & Coll.

Administrative & General

26,620
52,670
700

49,500
22,075
33,205

24,450
z:‘l -] 650
gas

27,960
25,300
37,000

26,030
52,870
700

49,509
22,075

38,205

24,450
41,850
900

22,960
25,500
37,000

Total Jperating
& Maint.EZxpense

Taxes Based on Income

189,180
33,075
1,241

52,47
2,32
18,540

139,130

32,075

76,957

152,470
32,320
100,180

Total Taxes

Depreciation Expense

34,316
40,720

50,865
38,650

110,032

40,720

132,500
38,650

Totel Jperating Expenses

Depreciated Rate Base

Net Revenue

Rate of Return

1,

264,216
26,504
402,923
1.9%

261,580
49,720

1,205,355

& 1%

339,932
98,032

1,402,923
7.0%

323,620

. 117,480
1,205,855

9.7%

Revenues

Applicant has severzl types of water sales révenues,.namely,
melered commercial, metered industrial, £lat commercial and stand-by
fire protection. The only rates that.applicant seeks to increase
are its commexcilal metered rates. Its meitered service revenues,

excluding industrial sales,zotaled $252,250 in 1960,2né its metered

industrial sales totaled $10,519. The lacter szles are to Stamdard 2il

. -5-




A. 43634 - SW/AR *

Couwpany, only, and are at a special contract rate. It is not
proposed to be changed, nor is the fire protection rate proposed
To be changed. 1In 1960, adjusted to;al revenues from all but
commercial metexed sales totaled $21,454 out of a total of
$273,804. In calculating the rates to te charged, applicant's
engineer considered 1960 a normal year, and estimated that the
average annual revenue per commercial consumer that year was
$5C.43. There were 5,085 comsumers of all types at the end‘of
the year 1960. The enginecr estimated that the average number
of customers will be 5,140 in 1961 and 5,307 conmsumers inm 1962.
Jde extended the rate base for 1961 and 1962 to include esti-
mited additions to mains, pumping-equipment, sexrvices and
meters, and the improving of its wells so =hat it would have
facilities to serve the assumed additional customers and then
calculated rates based on a 7 percent return. Such return would,
acecoxding to the engineer, require an increase of 5% percent
over the existing 1960 revenues and would require gross revenues
of $437,965 in 1962. The proposed rates will allegedly result
in the stated gross revenues, which would include $414,825 in
revenues from the commercial metered sales, and $12,200 in
revenues from the Standard 0il Company.

The staff engineer, on the other hand, conmsidered 1960
2n unusual year in that it was much hotter and drier than normal.
For this reason he reduced the 1960 water consumption by 3.2 per=~
cent and estimated am average of 5,283 consumers in 1962. He
calculated gross revenues in 1982 of $441,100 at the proposed

wetes, including $417,600 from commercial metered sales, and

$12,200 in revemues from Standaxrd 0il Company. The commercial




A. 43834 - SWNRO*

metered sales revenue is $2,775 more than estimated by applicant,

although applicant estimated 3.2 percent higher water usage than
the staff in 1960. Applicant's estimates are reasonable.

Applicaant's estimate of $437,965 for 196Z will be used herein.

Operating and Maintenance IExpenses

Applicant estimated in 1962 total operating and main-
tenance expenses will Be $139,180. The staff estimated $152,470,
a difference of $36,710. The staff estimates exceeded those of |
the applicant in only two majox categories, i.e., water treatment
{ihccount 741), which the staff estimated at $S00 and the appli-
cant at $700, and customersf accounting and collection expense
(Lecouats 772-775, inclusive), which the applicant estimated at '
$22,075 and the staff estimated at $25,500. The staff's esti-
nates for these two accounts are reasonable and will be used

herein.

Source of Supply Expense

The staff estimated that in 1962 the source of supply
expense would be §24,460, and the applicant estimated the expense
would be $26,030. Included is water f£rom applicant's six wells
or which a replenishment district tax of $5.75 per acre foot is
levied. The applicant estimated that in 1962 it will need a
total of 3,519 acre feet of &a:er of which 3,354 acre feet would
come from its wells and will be subject to said'district tax
which will total $19,290. In addition, it will use 165 acre feet

of water from its Metxopolitan Water District comnections. This




A. 43634 - SW/pw

water will cost $27.50 per acre foot for a total cost of $4,540.
These two items will total $23,830. Applicant estimates an addi-
tional $2,200 in expenses to maintain énd’deepen its wells to
increase the production due to dropping water levels.

The staff assumed a reduction in water requirements of
3.2 percent on the 1960 recorded consumption due to the dry year
and projected its 1961 and 1962 figures from this modified base.
It estimated that in 1962 applicant will secure 3,248.61 acre
feet from its wells, on which the replenishment district tax will

amount to $18,680, and that it will require an additiomal 150 acre

feet of water from the Metropolitan Water District, which, at

$27.50 per acre foot, will cost $4,125, The total estimated cost
of water, plus the tax, is $22,805. The staff estimated cost of
maintenance of wells and labor will add $1,655 to the source of
supply expense making the total cost $24,460, or $1,570‘iess than
applicani‘s estimate. The staff's figures are reasonable and
will be used.

Pumping Expenses

Applicant. estimated the 1962 pumping expehses at $52,670.
The scaff estimated they will be $1,650, a difference of $11,020.

Applicant based its estimates on the 1960 recorded fig-
ures with no adjustments, except for the estimated increased
numbexr of consumers and increased pumping costs due to the expec-
tation that new comsumers will be in the higher leQels of the
service area. The staff based its 1961-1962 estimates on the 1960

recorded figures adjusted by reducing consumption 3.2 percent, and




A. 43634 - SW/eR *

the staff also adjusted estimated costs on the basis of its expert

knowledge of the normal cost of operating a system of this size.

Applicant estimated that the cost of pumping labor and
pumping expenses (Accounts 722 and 724) will be $16,100. The
staff broke this total down to Accowmt 721, operation supervision
and engineering, and Accoumt 724, pumping labor and expense. The
estimates for 1962 were not itemized by the staff, but fo; 1961
they were estimated at, respectively, $1,300 and $4,380, a total
of $5,680. The staff engineer testified #hat the $1,300 repre-
sented the salaxy of one man at $5.00 pexr hour for 260 hours,
checking the efficiency of the pumping umits and maintaining |
records and operational plans of the pumps, and that Account 724,
pumping labor and expense; was based on an estimated requirement
of an average of three man-~hours per day, 365 days per year, aﬁ
$4.00 per hour. This, in his judgment, was ample to cover the
cost of this item. The 1962 figures would necessarily be slightly
increased to allow for the added consumers.

Applicant estimated power purchased in 1962 will cost
$34,570. The staff figured that it costs .022 cents per 100 cubic
feet to pump water, calculated the amount of water to be pumped
in 1961, and estimated that the cost of power to pump this water
will de $30,900 in 1961, and in excess of $31,000 in 1962.

Sfser considexation of the various factors involved, we will
use applicant's estimate of power purchased, i.e;, $34;570Q

Applicant's estimate of the cost to maintain pumps and
structures is less than the staff's and will be used. We find
that a fair and reasomable figure for the purping expenses for

1962 is $45,220, which figure will be used herein.

-9«




A. 43634 - sW

Transmission and Distribution Expense

Applicént estimated these expenses in 1962 will be
$49,500. The staff estimated they will be $2é,960, a difference
of $26,540.

The staff broke the costs down according fonthe Uniform
System of Accounts and gavé the following estimates for the year
1961:

Account 751 - Operation Supervision $ 400
and Engineering

Account 752 - Storage Facilities 2,920
Operation Expenses

Account 753 - Transmission and Distri- 1,900
bution Lines Operational

Expenses
Account 754 - Meter Repailr Labor 1;000

Account Miscellaneous Transmission 200
and Distribution Expenses

Account Maintenance Supexrvision 300
and Engineering

Account Maintenance of Reservoirs 1,800
and Tanks

Account Maintenance of Transmission 4,000
and Distridbution Mains

Account Maintenance of Services ‘1,030
Account Maintenance of Meters 7,300
Accowmt Maintenance of Hydrants \ 120

Total 1961 $21,470

Estimated Total 1962 $22,960

The staff engineer stated that the difference between

his estimates and applicant's estimates is principally in the




A. 43634 - SW [ *

following accounts: maintenance of transmission and distribution
mains and maintenance of meters.

The engincer stated he analyzed the company's records
for the last five years on its leaks in mains and plotted each
of the leaks on a mab of the system. He found that over this
period the leaks occurred in a very concentrated area; that at
some of the locations.repairs.would be made as often as every
three wmonths. It was his opinion that this should have indicated
to good management that the mains should have been replaced and
that the company was spending as much each year in maintenance as
it would have spent to replace the mains. These recurring~émounts
were taken out of recorded expenses,

Applicant estimated $3,500 as the cost of imspection of
the storage operation and recording the operation of such facili-
ties (Account 752). The staff estimated $2,920 for this in 1961
based on two hours a day, 365 days a year, at $.00 an hour.

'Applicant estimated $4,000 for reservoir maintenance in
1961.

The staff estimated $1,800 based on six reservoirs re-
quiring $1,500 each in maintenance over a five-year period.

Applicant estimated service»mainteﬁance expense (Account
763) to be $1,500 in 1961. The staff engineer reviewed the records
and determined that for the past five years the average cost of
maintaining services was 20 cents per year pex sexrvice. He multi-

Plied this figure by the estimated number of services in 1961 of

5,148 and arrived at the figure of $§1,030.




A. 43634 -~ SW/aE *

Applicant estimated meter repair expense in 19G1 to be
$8,000. The staff checked meter repair expenses for 14 publie
utility companies and arrived at an average cost of $14,60 per meterx.
This amount was multiplied by 500 meters per year.

From the explanations by the staff engineer, it appears
that the staff estimates are the more reasonable and we so find;
its estimated transmission and dxstribu;;on expenses of $22,960 w111
te used.

Gerneral and Administrative Salaries

The applicant estimated this expense at a total of $38,204

for 1962, and the staff estimated this at $37,000. These expenses
zave been incr;ased_from a recorded total of $29,253 in 196C.
Taixteen hundred and fifty dollaxrs of this increase is attributable
to the increases in officers' salaries, including the addition of

one officer, and $&,000 is attributable to increased costs of a
franckise, rental of office space and rental of resexvoir sites.
The reservoir sites and the office are owmed by the investment
company. It appears that the staff's estimates are moxe realistic |
and provide adequate allocation as between the companies inasmuch

as the watexr company is & waolly owned subsidiary of the Investment

coupany. We £ind that the sum of $37,000 is reasonable, and i#

will be allowed for these items.

Rate Base

Applicant's 1952 estimated rate base is $1,402,923. The
staff's estimated rate base is $1,205,855. Foxr 19¢2 applicant esti-

mated its average utility plant at $1,754,417 and the staff estimated



A. 43634 ~ SW/YFO *

an amount of $1,532,900. The staff's figure appesrs correct
except for ome item. Applicant has two Metropolitan Water District
taps. The record is cleax that both taps are needed an& are in use.
The staff estimated that only one tap was necessary and deducted
one-half the total cost of toth taps or $30,095. This amount
should be added to the staff's estimate of uiilicy plané‘in 1962,
waich will give an average utility plant in 1562 of $l,662,995.
Ve find this amount to be reasomatle. The depreciation reserbe
deduction in determining rate base will be correspondingly increased
by $2,90C. |

In figuring its Working Cash Allowance, the staff's
estimate is reasonzble and edequate. Its estimate of materials
and supplies is also reasonable. Both estimates will be used
herein. |

The major difference in deductiomns is the item of advances

for construction, the staff estimating $56,927 and applicant $7,896.

The xecord shows that the staff figure is proper. The investment

company has bteen installing mains in the new tracts_for applicant*
pursuant to a filed main extension rule, but applicant has been
adding the full cost of such facilities to the rate base with no
deduction. |

We find the reasomable average depreciated rate base for
The purpose of this decision is $1,233,050.

Depreciation Expense

There appear to be minoxr differences between. applicant and
the staff relative to deprecia;ion expense, each'calculaﬁing it om
the straigat line remaining life basis. The staff estimated the 1262
depreciation expense at $33,650 and applicant at $40,720. We find
that the staff estimate of depreciation expense is reasomable and it

will be used, with an appropriate adjustment for oux inclusion in’




A. 43624 - SW/YPC*

utility plant of both Metropolitan Water District taps. We will
adopt an smount of $39,520 for this itém of expense.
Taxes

The staff estimated 1962 taxes, other than income taxes, at
$32,320, whereas the company estimated them at $33,075. We will
use the staff estimate, which we find to be feasonable.

Giving effect to the foregoing determinations concerning

revenues and expenses, we £ind that State and Federal texes based

on income for 1962 will be $96,035.

Summary of Operations

In view of the evidence and the foregoing findings and
conclusions, the Commission adopts the following as a summary of
operations of spplicant for the estimated yeaxr 1962:

Item Proposed‘Rétes

Operating Revenues 8§ 437,965
Opexating Expenses 323,915

Net Revenue $ 114,050

Rate Base $1,233,050

Rate of Return ©.2%

In this proceeding the evidence is clear and convincing
that the proposed rates should produce a rate of return of 9.2% in
1962 on the adopted rate base. This rate of returm, and the rates
proposed by the applicant, we find o be—unreasonébly high. The
order which follows will authorize the applicant to file new sched-
ules of rates which will produce gross annual revenues of $359,900.
This represents an increase of $69,180, or approximately 2@1; over
present revenmues as estimated by the applicant for 1962, but $78,065

less than the increase in revermues requested by the applicant. Waen

total operating expenses are deducted from such estimsted gross




A. 43634 - SW/YPO*

ammual revenues, net revenues of 575,750 will result. When such
net revenue is related to the rate base of $1,233,05C, heretofore
adopted, a rate of retuxrn of 6.1% will result. Said rate of return
is found as a fact to be just and reasonable. Further, the
Commission f£inds that the Ilacreases in water rates authorized‘hérein
are justified and that existing rates, insofar as they differ
therefrom, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

Bota the presently effective rates and the herein
authorized revenues include revenues for construction water, public
fire protection, and property rentais, none of which are affected
by the order herein. These items are estimated to comprise $10,940
of the 1962 estimated income, which leaves gross revenues of $348,960
estimated to be derived in 1962 from the Commexcial Saledeétered,
and Industrial Sales-Metered. This latter item concerns metexed
revenue only from Standard Oil Compeny sexved pursuant to a special
contract. Applicant did not propose to modify the rates fo; this
company which, applicant estimates, will pay $12,2C0 in 1962 for
* watex. Applicant's records show that in 1961, at present rates,
approximately 4.467. of its total metered revenues were derived from
this customer. The same ratio should be maintained in the future.
Thexrefore, applicant will have the option ¢of renegotiating the con-
tract with Stamdarxrd Cil Company to secure approximately $15,56C in
revenues therefrom in 1962, or of absorbing the differemnce between

that amount and the 812,200 it estimated it will secure from this

company ia 1962 under the existing contract. Deducting the $15,560

for Standard Cil Company revenues and the $10,940 of unaffected
reveaue items, applicant's Commercial Sales-Metered rates will be
adjusted to produce $333,400 of gross revenues. A typical monthly

bill for 2,000 cubic feet of water will increase from $4.20 to
$5.25.




A. 43634 - SW/YPO*

The staff made several recommendations xelative to service,
contracts, and methods of operation and accounting. Said recommen-
dations are reasonable and will be added to the requirements of the

oxder herein.

Based upon the evidence and findings contained in the
foregoing opinion,
IT IS ORDERED that:

L. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Commission, after the effective date of this order and in
conformity with the provisionms of General Order No. 96-A, the
schedule of rates and charges attached to this order as Appéndix A
and on not less then five days' notice to the public and this
Commission to make said rates and charges effective for sexrvice .

rendered on and after June 1, 1962.

2. Applicant may renegotiate. its existing contract for water

sexrvice with Standard Oil Company of Califormia to provide for a

total gross additional annual revenue of approximately $3,360.
Such renegotiated contract shall be submitted to ﬁhis Commissioh
for approval, in accordance with Genexsl Order No. 96-4, within
thirty days after its remegotiation.

3. Applicant shall study the experience in leak repairs of
mains and shall develop a program for the replacement of mains in
the areas of high frequency of xepairs. This program shall set
forth the locations, estimated costs, and approximate timing of
such replacements. This program shall be submitzted to the Commission
in writing not later than Augustrl, 1962.




A- - ‘:‘36 3£:‘ - S VI I’A)}I W

4. Applicant shall, within thixty days after the effective
date of this ordex, submit to the Commission For approval, in accord-w
ance with the provisions of Section X-A of General Orde—= No. 9¢-4,
copies of all contracts in effect relating to utility service,
including all main extension agrecments entered into prior to

April 19, 1961, and all main extension agrecments entered into on

after said date wizich do not conform to applicant's filed forms

main extension agreements.

5. Applicant shall, within thixty days after the
efiective date of this order, file in quadruplicate with the
Commission, in conformity withh the provisions of General Order
No. 96-4 and in a manner acceptatle to the Commission, rules
governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day
opexrating practices, including sample copies of all forms used
in connection with customers' services. Such rules and forms
shall become effective upon five days' notice to tche Commiésion
and to the public after Ziling as hereinatove provided.

5. Applicant shall, within sixty days after the
effective date of this order, file four copies of a comprehen=-

ive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 600vfeet

to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various
tzacts of land and texrwitory sexved, the principal water produc-
tion storage and distribusion facilities, and the location of the
various water system propertiles of applicart.

7. Applicant snall determine the accruals for deprecia-
tion by multiplying the orxriginal cost of depreciable plant by"
tne rates set fortk in Teble 5-C of Exhibit No. 3 in this appli-
cation by accounts. These rates shall be reviewed, using the
straight linme wemaining life method, when major changes in depreci-
ckle plant composition occur and for each plant account at

w}d=-




A. 43634 - S/ 'Ypo*

intervals of not more than five years beginning with the next review

£ January 1, 1953. Results of these reviews ‘shall be submitted

to tnis Commission in writing.

The effective date of this oxder shall be eighteen days

afer thne date hereof.
San Franeisco 5/
Dated at California, this ? (S
- ] > - —————

say of HAY , 1962.

ssio




